## State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on June 10, 2024, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Chad Copeland, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson. Commissioner Robin Sullivan was absent.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the May 13, 2024, meeting, as presented. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Wright made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on purchasing a new equipment trailer for the Road Department, the Alabama Department of Transportation Mapping Agreement Grant, a postage machine lease agreement in the Commission Office, a Memorandum of Understanding for update to the Health Department, and a Family Medical Leave Request Act request in the Sheriff's Department. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Absent
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to purchase one Behnke 83"x20' 16K Tube Tilt Trailer for \$14,695. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve Resolution 2024-0610 regarding a mapping agreement with the Alabama Department of Transportation for \$15,000 with a 20% county match. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve a postage machine lease agreement with Pitney Bowes for the Commission Office for a 60-month term to be paid quarterly in the amount of \$174.00. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve a Memorandum of Understanding with the Alabama Department of Public Health for updates to the County Health Department. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve a Family Medical Leave Act request for Joniece Johnson with the Pike County Jail. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the Probate Judge's request to approve the completion of probation and classification of county employees, Charity Nickson and Laura Huckaby, the Family Medical Leave Act request of Megan Roberts, the resignation of Jayme McWaters, and the request to

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to approve a lease agreement with Ricoh for a new copier in the Commission Office for a 36-month term to be paid monthly in the amount of \$237.40. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.
Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Chairman

advertise for a Probate CSR I, due to the resignation. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all

voted yea.